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Fair Value REIT-AG 4)

Recommandation:
before: -

Price target (in EUR) (6 months) 8.10

Share price (Xetra) (in EUR) 3.48

11/11/08 1:23 PM

Share price potential 132.76%

Company data

Country GE

Sector Finacial Services / REIT

Market segment Prime Standard

ISIN DE000A0MW975

Reuters FVIG.DE

Bloomberg FVI

Internet www.fvreit.de

Share data

Shares (m) 9.407

Free float 42.28%

Market cap. (EURm) 32.7

∅ Trading volume 1,354

52W High 11/16/07 EUR10.35

52W Low 11/06/08 EUR3.23

Beta 0.60

Volatility (60 days) 119.15

Index weighting

Prime Fin. Services 0.103%

RX REIT Index 7.830%

AP FY Sales EBIT EBT EAT EPS

IFRS 2006 0 -21 -20 -56 -

IFRS 2007 4,326 -1,810 1,744 1,744 0.74

IFRS 2008E 12,400 4,378 1,518 1,518 0.16

IFRS 2009E 13,370 5,779 3,644 3,644 0.39

IFRS 2010E 13,704 5,783 4,273 4,273 0.45

46.9% - 34.8% 34.8%

Figures in EUR'000 except EpS (in EUR), hist. PERs based on average share prices

Buy

CAGR 2006 - 2010E

-

Author: Zafer Rüzgar (analyst)

Q3 2008 characterised by airport 
property
Key data Q3 2008 as of

! In Q3 2008, Fair Value recorded sales of EUR3.6m (our
forecast: 3.3). Net rental income amounted to EUR2.7m (our
forecast: 2.4).

! In our view, the company's key data was encouraging. The
development was driven by the newly completed "Airport
Office II" property in Düsseldorf. Here, the company managed
to let the rental area earlier than expected. The company is
very satisfied with its Q3 results due to the positive effects
connected with the airport property, above all.

! Approximately 83% of the pro-rata debt of the AG (stock
corporation) and the participations in associated companies
carries a fixed interest rate with a remaining time to maturity
of 5.7 years. Thus, Fair Value is hardly exposed to any fluc-
tuations on the credit markets. According to Fair Value, the
company's current economic equity ratio is 51% (including
minority interests in the subsidiaries).

! Fair Value is still optimistic that it can meet its targets for 2008
(net income: between EUR1.3m and 1.5m). However, the
company says that chances of meeting the targets largely
depend on the revaluation of its real estate portfolio and
financial liabilities that is due at the end of the year.

! Based on a significant reduction of our investment forecast
we predict sales of EUR13.37m (before: 14.01) and a net
income of EUR3.64m (before: 3.40) for 2009E. For 2010E,
we predict sales of EUR13.70m (before: 15.42) and a net
income of EUR4.27m (before: 3.65). The increase in profit
is a result of our raised forecast of net interest income for
both years.

! The updated valuation produces a new fair value of EUR8.19
(before: 8.40). Therefore, we reaffirm our Buy recommenda-
tion with a new price target of EUR8.10 (before: 8.40).

Multiples

EV/Sales EV/EBIT P/E ratio Dividend yield

2006 - - - -

2007 24.7 neg. 10.7 0.0%

2008E 8.8 24.9 21.6 8.6%

2009E 8.1 18.8 9.0 11.5%

2010E 7.9 18.8 7.7 12.9%

Performance (in %)

1 month 3 months 6 months 12 months

Absolut -10.8 -26.1 -47.7 -

Relative to:

DAX -14.8 2.2 -22.8 -

Pr. Fin. Services -11.6 -0.7 -5.4 -
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Company profile

A generalist among real estate companies
Fair Value REIT-AG is a real estate investment trust (REIT) specialising in the acquisition,
rental, property management and sale of commercial properties. The company operates
exclusively in the German real estate market and focuses on certain regions, investing
primarily in office, logistics and retail properties. Fair Value regards itself as a generalist.
Apart from direct acquisitions of real estate, the company's investment strategy also includes
a special kind of indirect investment (acquisition of interests in closed-end real estate funds).

Investing in closed-end funds
Investing in the secondary market of closed-end funds is an important unique selling point
of Fair Value. At present, there is no competitor with a similar investment strategy. By offering
its shares, Fair Value gives investors access to a liquid market with a higher level of
transparency. On the other hand, Fair Value gains an important access to a broad market
volume (estimated market volume in Germany: EUR140bn). Within a very short time, Fair
Value generated approximately 80% of its total portfolio. One of the main advantages for
Fair Value is that the company does not necessarily depend on liquid funds in order to finance
investments. As a rule, the transactions are exercised by means of a contribution in kind.

Fair Value's share of the total portfolio: EUR286m
The company's total portfolio (properties of the Participations and Direct Investments
divisions) includes 82 properties with a total rental area of 470,000 sqm. Fair Value's
share in potential rental income amounts to about EUR23.5m per year, which corresponds
to an average rental yield of 8.2% per year. As at June 30, 2008, the market value of the
total portfolio (including the completed office building "Airport Office II" in Düsseldorf at
amortised cost) amounted to about EUR615m, while Fair Value's share (including
Düsseldorf) amounted to about EUR286m.

Focus on German real
estate market

Important unique selling
point

in %
IC Immobilien Holding AG 9.39
H.F.S. Zweitmarkt Invest 2 GmbH & Co. KG 8.13
H.F.S. Zweitmarkt Invest 3 GmbH & Co. KG 7.44
H.F.S. Zweitmarkt Invest 4 GmbH & Co. KG 7.44
H.F.S. Zweitmarkt Invest 5 GmbH & Co. KG 7.44
IC Immobilien Service GmbH 6.34
IFB Beteiligungs-AG 5.44
Bayerische Beamten Lebensversicherung a.G. 3.76
IC Fonds GmbH 2.34

Free float 42.28

* H.F.S. Zweitmarkt is controlled by UniCredito
UniCredito's share of voting rights in Fair Value is 30.46%

Source: Fair Value REIT-AG As of 09/08/08

Fair Value REIT-AG: Shareholder structure
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Airport property is driving
factor

Key data Q3 2008

Sales reach EUR3.6m in Q3 2008
On November 7, 2008, Fair Value announced preliminary key data for Q3 2008. In the
reporting quarter, the company recorded sales (rental income including income from
operating and incidental costs) of EUR3.6m (our forecast: 3.3). Less expenses for investment
properties to the amount of EUR0.9m (our forecast: 0.9), net rental income was EUR2.7m
(our forecast: 2.4). In 9M 2008, net rental income totaled EUR8.0m (our forecast: 7.7)
with sales of EUR10.3m (our forecast: 10.3). Because of the company's short history (start
of operations in Q4 2007), there are no year-ago reference figures.

Net income reaches full-year target range in 9M already
In Q3 2008, income from equity accounted participating interests amounted to EUR0.7m
(our forecast: 0.8). The financial result was EUR-1.4m (our forecast: -1.3). Net income for
the quarter reached EUR0.6m (our forecast: 0.5). In 9M 2008, net income totalled EUR1.4m
(our forecast: 1.3). Thus, Fair Value has already reached its target range for the full year
(net income: between EUR1.3m and 1.5m).

Fair Value very satisfied with Q3 results
From our point of view, the company's key figures were encouraging. The development of
Q3 was driven by the newly completed "Airport Office II" property at Düsseldorf Airport.
Here, the company managed to let the rental area earlier than expected. The property,
which is currently fully let, is going to generate sales of about EUR1.1m per year in the
future. The company is very satisfied with its Q3 results due to the positive effects connected
with the airport property, above all. The fact that letting was successful in Düsseldorf shows
that the letting market, unlike the investment market, has not yet been affected by the financial
crisis in lucrative locations.

Solid financial structure
Taking a look a Fair Value's debt, one recognises the company's solid financial structure.
Approximately 83% of the pro-rata debt of the AG (stock corporation) and the participations
in associated companies carries a fixed interest rate with a remaining time to maturity of
5.7 years. Thus, Fair Value is hardly exposed to any fluctuations on the credit markets.
Furthermore, the company managed to transform short-term debt into a long-term loan only

Net income reaches
EUR1.4m in Q3

No year-ago reference
figures

Fair Value REIT-AG

Selected key data of the consolidated income statement

Unit : EURm
Fiscal year : Dec 31 Q3 2008 Q3 2008 9M 2008 9M 2008

Accounting standards : IFRS (our forecast) (our forecast)

Sales 3.6 3.3 10.3 10.0

Net rental result 2.7 2.4 8.0 7.7
as percentage of sales 75.0% 72.7% 77.7% 77.0%

Financial result -1.4 -1.3 -2.1 -2.0
as percentage of sales -38.9% -39.4% -20.4% -20.0%

Net income 0.6 0.5 1.4 1.3
as percentage of sales 16.7% 15.2% 13.6% 13.0%

Source: Independent Research; Fair Value REIT-AG
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Economic equity ratio: 51%

Unchanged forecasts for
2008E

Chances of meeting the
targets depend on revalua-
tion

in July. In our opinion, Fair Value is sufficiently funded at the moment. According to Fair
Value, the company's current economic equity ratio is 51% including minority interests in
the subsidiaries.

Guidance and forecasts

Guidance reaffirmed with restriction
Fair Value is still optimistic that it can meet its targets for 2008 (net income: between
EUR1.3m and 1.5m). However, the company says that chances of meeting the targets
largely depend on the revaluation of its real estate portfolio and financial liabilities that is
due at the end of the year. At mid-year, the company had to accept write-downs in its real
estate portfolio of about EUR3.3m. In Q3, there were no revaluation effects. Fair Value
carries out a revaluation of its real estate portfolio semiannually.

Write-downs in the real estate portfolio expected
From an operating point of view, the company should have no problems meeting its target
for 2008. The only open question is how big the effect of the revaluation will be. Given
the decline in prices and the existing overrents, we predict more write-downs. For the time
being, we leave our forecasts for 2008E unchanged (net income: EUR1.5m), presuming a
valuation result of EUR-2.9m.

Adjustment of medium-term investment forecast
We lower our forecasts for 2009E and 2010E, primarily based on a significant reduction
of our investment forecast. With regard to the currently difficult market environment and
our doubts about an early market recovery, we lower our forecasts on the company's
investments between 2008E and 2010E. We now presume that Fair Value will make no
further investments (before: EUR10.00m) in new properties in the remainder of 2008E.
This has an impact on our sales forecast for 2009E, which we reduced to EUR13.37m
(before: 14.01). Furthermore, we now predict an operating income of EUR5.78m (before:
6.29). With an adjusted forecast on net interest income of EUR-5.60m (before: -6.60),
our new net income forecast is EUR3.64m (before: 3.40). Here, we presume an interest
rate of 5.8% on debt.
From today's point of view, we assume that the company will make no new investments
(before: EUR22.15m) in 2009E, either. For 2010E, we predict a reduced investment volume
of about EUR10.00m (before: 35.00). Our new forecasts for 2010E also call for sales of
EUR13.70m (before: 15.42) and a net income of EUR4.27m (before: 3.65). The increased
profit forecast is a result of a raised forecast on net interest income of EUR-5.11m (before:
-7.60).
As for DPS, we have only lowered our forecast for 2008E to EUR0.30 (before: 0.35),
predicting a DPS of EUR0.40 (before: 0.39) for 2009E and EUR0.45 (before: 0.44) for
2010E.

Reduced sales forecasts for
2009E and 2010E

Adjusting our DPS estimates
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Valuation

For the valuation of Fair Value REIT-AG we have used not only a NAV calculation, which is
typical for real estate companies, but also a dividend discount model (DDM) and a peer-
group comparison. Due to the company's REIT status, Fair Value will distribute a large portion
of its profits in the future. We therefore feel that a valuation with a DDM makes sense. For
the peer group comparison we have used German real estate companies with a similar
business model due to the lack of REITs in Germany. These include companies which manage
office and commercial properties. The fair value per share results from the equally-weighted
average of the three valuation methods.

Since we haven’t changed our forecasts, the NAV still amounts to EUR10.22 per share.
Fair Value itself calculated an NAV of EUR10.08 per share as at September 30, 2008 (as
at June 30, 2008: 10.15).
The slight change in the DDM (EUR9.62 (before: 9.29) per share) results from the increase
of our DPS forecasts.

2007 2008E 2009E 2010E
Fair market value of investment properties 150,070 160,370 157,970 165,370
Equity-accounted participations 58,909 58,756 56,732 51,766
Other assets less other liabilities 10,924 -2,404 -6,416 -7,816
Financial liabilities 112,134 112,134 106,527 104,397
Cash and cash equivalents 5,381 11,530 16,782 15,608
Minority interests 18,487 19,937 21,537 23,017

NAV 94,663 96,181 97,003 97,513

Number of shares (in m) 9,407 9,407 9,407 9,407

NAV per share 10.06 10.22 10.31 10.37

Figures in EURm except for NAV per share (in EUR)

Source: Independent Research; Fair Value REIT-AG

NAV calculation 2007-2010E

NAV unchanged at
EUR10.22 per share

Dividend discount model (DDM)

in EUR 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E

DPS 0.30 0.40 0.45 0.52 0.60 0.68 0.79 0.91 1.04 1.20

Present values 0.30 0.37 0.39 0.42 0.45 0.48 0.52 0.55 0.59 0.64

Sum of present vlaues 4.70

Terminal value 4.92 in % of total value : 51%

Fair value per share 9.62

Risk-free rate of return : 4.50% Beta : 0.6 4.0%

Anzahl der Aktien in Mio. Stück 1.000 Cost of equity: 6.9% 11/12/08

Kurs in Euro 9.62
Source: Independent Research

Model parameter DDM:

Risk premium equity :

Date :
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Peer group comparison

Company
2008E 2009E 2008E 2009E

ALSTRIA OFFICE REIT-AG 12.2 6.2 13.3 12.8

DIC Asset AG 8.9 7.2 12.2 11.3

Deutsche Euroshop 13.4 2.5 14.2 12.3

IFM Immobilien AG 10.6 - 14.3 10.2

POLIS IMMOBILIEN AG 19.6 18.6 17.2 16.1

Average 12.9 8.6 14.2 12.5

Source: Independent Research; Bloomberg Share prices as of 11/11/2008

2008E 2009E 2008E 2009E

Fair Value REIT-AG 0.16 0.39 12,400 13,370

Enterprise Value 176,477 167,633

Cash and cash equivalents

Debt

Fair market capitalisation 67,922 59,078

Number of shares (in '000)

Fair value 2.08 3.34 7.22 6.28

Average

Weighting

Fair value per share

Source: Independent Research

4.73

1/2 1/2

9,407

2.71 6.75

Sales

4,314

-112,869

in EUR'000, EPS in EUR

EPS

P/E EV/Sales

The peer group comparison leads to a fair value of EUR4.73 per share (before: 5.68). The
decline of about 17% results from the declining share prices of the peer group companies
in the past weeks and our revised forecast for 2009.

Fair value from peer group
comparison: EUR4.73 (be-
fore: 5.68) per share

Weighting 1/3 1/3 1/3

Source: Independent Research

Final fair value per share (EUR) 8.19

Fair value per share (EUR) 10.22 9.62 4.73

Valuation summary

NAV DDM Peer group
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Fair Value REIT-AG

Selected key data

Unit : EUR'000
Fiscal year : Dec 31 2006 2007 2008E 2009E 2010E

Accounting standards : IFRS

Key data income statement
Sales (EUR'000) - 4,326 12,400 13,370 13,704
EBITDA margin - -25.0% 58.8% 61.2% 61.2%
EBIT margin - -41.8% 35.3% 43.2% 42.2%
Net yield - 40.3% 12.2% 27.3% 31.2%
Value adjustment rate - 16.8% 23.4% 18.0% 19.0%
Interest coverage ratio - -1.2 0.7 1.1 1.1

Profitability ratios
ROE - 1.8% 1.6% 3.8% 4.4%
ROI - 0.8% 0.6% 1.6% 1.8%

Accounting ratios
Equity ratio - 41.1% 40.9% 41.6% 41.6%
Ratio of equity to non-current assets - 44.1% 43.9% 45.2% 44.9%
Ratio of non-current assets to total assets - 93.2% 93.2% 92.1% 92.6%
Trade accounts receivables / sales - 20.1% 7.1% 6.9% 7.1%

Key data per share (EUR)
EPS - 0.74 0.16 0.39 0.45
Free cash flow per share - 3.44 -0.51 -0.60 -1.69
Dividend per share - 0.00 0.30 0.40 0.45
Cash and cash equivalents per share - 2.28 1.23 1.78 1.66
Book value per share - 40.11 10.22 10.31 10.37

Valuation ratios
EV / Sales - 24.7 8.8 8.1 7.9
EV / EBITDA - -98.7 14.9 13.3 13.0
EV / EBIT - -59.0 24.9 18.8 18.8
PER - 10.7 21.6 9.0 7.7
Price to book value ratio - 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3
Price to cash flow ratio - 2.3 -6.8 -5.8 -2.1
Price to sales ratio - 0.0 0.7 2.4 2.4
Dividend yield - 0.0% 8.6% 11.5% 12.9%

Source: Independent Research; Fair Value REIT-AG
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Fair Value REIT-AG

Consolidated income statement

Unit : EUR'000
Fiscal year : Dec 31 2006 2007 2008E 2009E 2010E

Accounting standards : IFRS

Rental income 0 4,326 12,400 13,370 13,704
year-on-year growth - - 186.6% 7.8% 2.5%

Income from operating and incidental costs 0 264 950 1,070 1,096
Expenses for investment properties 0 2,038 3,472 3,744 3,837

Net rental result 0 2,552 9,878 10,696 10,963
year-on-year growth - - 287.1% 8.3% 2.5%

General administrative expenses 21 3,502 2,700 2,517 2,580
as percentage of rental income - 81.0% 21.8% 18.8% 18.8%

Other operating income and expense (balance) 0 -135 100 0 0
as percentage of rental income - -3.1% 10.5% 0.0% 0.0%

Valuation result 0 -725 -2,900 -2,400 -2,600
as percentage of rental income - -16.8% -23.4% -18.0% -19.0%

Operating income -21 -1,810 4,378 5,779 5,783
as percentage of rental income - -41.8% 35.3% 43.2% 42.2%

Income from equity-accounted participations 0 7,225 4,600 4,960 5,084
Other invesment result 0 413 0 0 0
Minority interests 0 -768 -1,450 -1,600 -1,480
Expenses for going public 0 1,825 0 0 0
Net interest expenses 1 1,491 6,010 5,495 5,114

as percentage of rental income - 34.5% 48.5% 41.1% 37.3%

Financial result 1 3,554 -2,860 -2,135 -1,510
as percentage of rental income - 82.2% -23.1% -16.0% -11.0%

Profit before taxes -20 1,744 1,518 3,644 4,273
as percentage of rental income - 40.3% 12.2% 27.3% 31.2%

Income taxes -36 0 0 0 0

Consolidated profit (deficit) -56 1,744 1,518 3,644 4,273
as percentage of rental income - 40.3% 12.2% 27.3% 31.2%

Number of shares ('000) 0 2,360 9,407 9,407 9,407

EPS (EUR) - 0.74 0.16 0.39 0.45

DPS (EUR) 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.40 0.45

Source: Independent Research; Fair Value REIT-AG
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Fair Value REIT-AG

Consolidated balance sheet
Unit : EUR'000

Fiscal year : Dec 31 2006 2007 2008E 2009E 2010E
Accounting standards : IFRS

Assets

Intangible assets 0 2 4 6 8
Property, plant, and equipment 0 31 58 87 117
Investment properties 0 150,070 160,370 157,970 165,370
Properties under construction 0 566 0 0 0
Equity-accounted investments 0 58,909 58,756 56,732 51,766
Fiancial assets (non-current) 10 5,005 0 0 0

Total non-current assets 10 214,583 219,188 214,794 217,260

Non-current assets available for sale 0 5,700 2,850 0 0
Trade receivables 0 869 880 924 970
Other receivables and assets 0 3,826 676 710 745
Cash and cash equivalents 13 5,381 11,530 16,782 15,608

Total current assets 13 15,776 15,936 18,415 17,323

Total assets 23 230,359 235,124 233,210 234,584

Equity and liabilities

Subscribed capital 0 47,034 47,034 47,034 47,034
Share premium 0 46,167 46,167 46,167 46,167
Profit reserve 0 1,462 2,980 3,802 4,312
Net assets of shareholders -93 0 0 0 0

Total equity -93 94,663 96,181 97,003 97,513

Minority interests 0 18,487 19,937 21,537 23,017
Financial liabilities 0 57,116 98,380 93,461 91,591
Other liabilities 0 494 1,190 1,283 1,315

Total non-current liabilities 0 76,097 119,507 116,281 115,923

Provisions 5 255 355 383 392
Financial liabilities 0 55,018 13,755 13,067 12,805
Trade payables 111 2,617 3,533 4,593 5,971
Other current liabilities 0 1,709 1,794 1,884 1,978

Total current liabilities 116 59,599 19,437 19,927 21,147

Total equity and liabilities 23 230,359 235,124 233,210 234,584

Source: Independent Research; Fair Value REIT-AG
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Fair Value REIT-AG

Consolidated cash flow statement
Unit : EUR'000

Fiscal year : Dec 31 2006 2007 2008E 2009E 2010E
Accounting standards : IFRS

Consolidated profit (deficit) -56 1,744 1,518 3,644 4,273
Income tax expense 38 0 0 0 0

0 3 9 9 10
Valuation result 0 725 2,900 2,400 2,600
Income from equity-accounted participations 0 -7,225 -4,600 -4,960 -5,084
Withdrawal from equity-accounted participations 0 1,418 4,753 6,984 10,050
Losses from sale of subsidiaries 0 3,080 0 0 0
Income from sale of property ownership certificates 0 -180 0 0 0
Income from beneficial corporate acquisition 0 -3,155 0 0 0
Minority interests 0 768 1,450 1,600 1,480

(Increase) / decrease trade account receivables 0 -612 -11 -44 -46
(Increase) / decrease other receivables 0 -1,944 3,150 -34 -35
(Decrease) / increase derivative financial instruments 0 -16 0 0 0
(Decrease) / increase provisions 0 188 100 28 10
(Decrease) / increase trade payables 9 2,504 916 1,060 1,378
(Decrease) / increase other liabilities -2 -51 781 183 126

Cash flow from operating activities -11 -2,753 10,966 10,870 14,761

0 12,614 0 0 0
Payments for purchase of participations 0 -10,948 0 0 0

0 -1,037 0 0 0

0 -4,318 0 0 0

0 -52,331 -4,779 2,850 -10,000
Investments in property, plant, and equipment 0 -36 -38 -40 -42
Income from sale of property ownership certificates 0 190 0 0 0

Cash flow from investing activities 0 -55,866 -4,817 2,810 -10,042

Dividend distribution 0 0 0 -2,822 -3,763
Capital contribution 0 16,835 0 0 0
Payments for capital procurement 0 -1,117 0 0 0
Payments for minority interests 0 -1,371 0 0 0
Receipts from financial debt 0 51,398 0 -5,607 -2,131
Amortisation of financial debt 0 -1,758 0 0 0

Cash flow from financing activities 0 63,987 0 -8,429 -5,893

Change in cash and cash equivalents -11 5,368 6,149 5,251 -1,174
Cash and cash equivalents - start of period 25 13 5,381 11,530 16,782

Cash and cash equivalents - end of period 14 5,381 11,530 16,782 15,608

Source: Independent Research; Fair Value REIT-AG

Amortisation/depreciation on intangible assets and property, 
plant, and equipment

Cash and cash equivalent reduction from sold subsidiaries less 
received purchase price payments
Cash and cash equivalent reduction from participations no 
longer fully but equity-accounted
Investments in investment properties / properties under 
construction

Changes in assets and liabilities, adjusted for effects from 
changes in basis of consolidation

Cash and cash equivalent transfer from acquired subsidiaries 
less purchase price payments
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Disclaimer
Recommendation shares - Single Issuer -:

Buy: According to our assessment, the stock should register an absolute profit of at least 15% within a
6-month period.

Accumulate: According to our assessment, the stock should register an absolute profit between 0% and 15% within
a 6-month period.

Reduce: According to our assessment, the stock should register an absolute loss between 0% and 15% within
a 6-month period.

Sell: According to our assessment, the stock should register an absolute loss of at least 15% within a
6-month period.

Liability declaration
This document has been prepared by Independent Research GmbH independently of the issuers named. The opinions
and forecasts contained in this document are those of Independent Research GmbH alone. The information and opinions
refer to given dates and are subject to change without prior notice.

Independent Research GmbH has prepared the contents of this document on the basis of sources of information which
are generally accessible and considered to be reliable but which the company has not independently verified. The
balanced nature, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information or opinions contained in this document are
therefore neither expressly guaranteed nor is such a guarantee thereby implied. The recipient of this document should
therefore not rely on this information or these opinions. Independent Research GmbH assumes no responsibility or liability
for damage arising from the use of this document or the information contained therein or which otherwise may thereby
arise. An investment decision ought to be based on a properly approved prospectus or information memorandum and
under no circumstances on this document.

This document constitutes neither an offer nor an invitation to subscribe to or to purchase a security, nor does this document
nor the information contained therein constitute the basis for any kind of contractual or other commitment whatsoever.

The distribution of this document is only intended to persons who purchase or sell transferable securities for their own
account or for the account of others as part of their trading activity, profession or occupation. It is made available
exclusively for the purpose of supplying them with information. This document is subject to the copyright of Independent
Research GmbH; it may not be reproduced either in whole or in part nor may it be distributed to other persons. Quotations
from this document must be accompanied by mention of the source from which the information derived. Any use going
beyond this limit requires the prior written approval of Independent Research GmbH.

This document is only intended to be distributed in Great Britain to persons described in article 11(3) of the Financial
Services Act 1986 (Investments Advertisements) (Exemptions) Order 1996 (in the most up-to-date version) and may not
be passed on either directly or indirectly to any other group of persons. Neither this document nor a copy thereof may
be sent to, brought into or distributed in the United States of America, in Canada or in Japan or in the overseas territories
or possessions of these countries nor may it be distributed to a US person as defined in the provisions of the US Securities
Act of 1933 or to persons having their place of residence in Canada or in Japan. The distribution of this document in
other jurisdictional areas may be restricted by law and persons obtaining possession of this document should inform
themselves of possible restrictions and adhere to the same. Each omission in the observance of these restrictions may
constitute an infringement of prevailing securities laws.

Independent Research GmbH and its affiliated companies and / or members of its management board, its senior managers
and/or its employees may hold positions in any of the financial instruments or related investments mentioned in this
document and may increase or sell these financial instruments and the related investments. Independent Research GmbH
and its affiliated companies may act as consultants for the financial instruments or related investments, perform services
for or in relation to these issuers or offer such services and may also be represented in the management board or in
other bodies or committees of these issuers.

Compulsory information required under § 34b of the German Securities Trading Law (WpHG) and
the Financial Analysis Regulation

Key sources of information

Key sources of information used in the preparation of this document are publications in foreign and domestic media
such as information services (e.g. Reuters, VWD, Bloomberg, DPA-AFX etc.), the financial press (e.g. Börsen-Zeitung,
Handelsblatt, FAZ, FTD, Wall Street Journal, Financial Times etc.), specialised journals, published statistics, rating agencies,
and publications of covered companies (company sources: annual and quarterly reports, current company presentations
as well as discussions with the management).
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Summary of the evaluation principles used:

Analyses of shares:

In valuing companies standard and accepted valuation methods (amongst others the Discounted Cash Flow Method
(DCF Method), Peer Group Analysis) are applied. Under the DCF Method the capitalised value of the issuers is calculated
which shows the sum of the discounted company results, i.e. the current value of the issuer's future net distributions. The
capitalised value is therefore determined with reference to the anticipated future company results and the capitalisation
yield applied. Under the Peer Group Analysis Method issuers quoted on the Stock Exchange are valued with reference
to the comparison of ratio indices (e.g. price earnings ratio, price to book ratio, enterprise value / sales, enterprise
value / EBITDA, enterprise value / EBIT). The comparability of the ratio indices is determined above all by business
activity and commercial prospects.

Technical analyses:

Technical analyses are based on historic share price and sales developments which are analysed by mathematical-
statistical tools (chart techniques, indicator technology, the Elliott wave theory, sentiment observations as well as relative
strength approaches) and on forecasts of future developments.

Sensitivity of the evaluation parameters:

The figures taken from the statement of income, the cash flow statement and the balance sheet upon which the evaluation
of companies is based are estimates referring to given dates and therefore subject to risks. These may change at any
time without prior notice.

Regardless of the evaluation method applied, there exists a very real risk that the price target may not be reached in the
anticipated period of time. These risks include unforeseen changes in competitive pressure or in the demand for the
issuer's products. Such fluctuations in demand may arise as a result of changes of a technological nature, the overall
level of economic activity or in some cases as a result of changes in moral standards. Changes in tax law, in currency
exchange rates and, in certain industries, in regulations are further factors which can influence evaluations. This discussion
of evaluation methods and risk factors makes no claim to be exhaustive.

Timing conditions of planned updates:

Analyses of shares:

Independent Research GmbH maintains a list of issuers for whom company-based financial analyses
("Cover list of share analyses") are published. The criterion for an issuer's inclusion in or removal
from this list is governed by the company's inclusion in an index (DAX® and EuroStoxx 50SM). In
addition, selected issuers from the mid and small cap segment and from the US markets are included.
In such cases these issuers' inclusion in or removal from the cover list is at the sole discretion of
Independent Research GmbH. Generally, reports on current events specific to the companies are
prepared every week for the issuers included on the cover list share analyses. Moreover, company-
specific events such as ad hoc statements or important news relating to individual companies on
the cover list are evaluated every day. The decision as to which issuers are covered by such
publications is at the sole discretion of Independent Research GmbH. Moreover, fundamental
analyses are prepared for the issuers included on the cover list. The decision as to which issuers
are covered by such publications is at the sole discretion of Independent Research GmbH.

It may occur at any time that, in fulfilment of the provisions of the Securities Trading Law, the
publication of financial analyses of individual issuers included in the cover list are blocked without
any prior warning.

Internal organisational measures to deal with the prevention or handling of conflicts of interest:

Employees of Independent Research GmbH who are involved with the preparation and / or the offering of financial
analyses are subject to the company's internal compliancy regulations which classifies them as employees of an area
requiring confidentiality. The company's internal compliancy regulations are in line with the provisions of the Guideline
for the Concretisation of Organisational Obligations of Companies Trading in Securities in accordance with § 34b
para. 5, para. 8 clause 1 of the Securities Trading Law (WpHG ) (http://www.bafin.de).
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Possible conflicts of interest - As of: 11/13/2008 -

Neither Independent Research GmbH nor any affiliated company

1) hold an interest of 1% or more of the capital stock of the company being covered in this report.

2) was involved in the issuing of the securities analysed in this report.

3) hold a net short position of 1% or more of the analysed company's equity capital.

4) support the company on the stock exchange and in the market on the basis of an agreed
contract. Exception: Fair Value REIT-AG and Independent Research GmbH
have a business relationship concerning the preparation of research
reports.

ON ACCEPTANCE OF THIS DOCUMENT THE RECIPIENT ACCEPTS THAT THE ABOVE
RESTRICTIONS ARE BINDING.

As of: - 11/13/2008 -

Independent Research GmbH Responsible Supervisory Authority
Senckenberganlage 10-12 Bundesanstalt für Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht
D-60325 Frankfurt Graurheindorfer Straße 108
Germany D-53117 Bonn

and
Lurgiallee 12
D-60439 Frankfurt
Germany
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